r

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Amsol Finance Limited 06290461

In the Court case number
High Court Manchester District Registry 4050 of 2013

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full | (a)
name(s) and David E M Mond FCA FCCA
address(es) of Hodgsons
admintstrator(s) Nelson House
Park Road
Timperley
WA14 5BZ

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} Insert date (b} 5 September 2014 (b) 4 March 2015

Signed
Admunistrator
Dated 18 March 2015
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact David E M Mond FCA FCCA
information 1n the box opposite but if Hodgsons
you do, it will help Companies House to Nelson House
contact you if there 1s & query on the Park Road
form Timperley
The contact infermation that you give WA14 5BZ
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number 26356 Timperley Tel 0161 969 2023
publ
Jhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
egstrar of Companies at -
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"A43KVIMX®
I Al4 20/03/2015 #234

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrator’'s Progress Report for the period

5 September 2014 to 4 March 2015

Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

18 March 2015




AMSOL FINANCE LIMITED - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Admimistrators Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Assets still to be realised

5 Investigations

6 Pre-administration Costs

7 Administrator's Remuneration

8 Administrator's Expenses

9 Estimated outcome for credrtors

10 Ending the Administration

1 Creditors’ Rights

12  Next Report

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account for the period 5 September 2014 to 4 March 2015,
together with all prior periods of appointment

B Time Analysis for the penod 5 September 2014 to 4 March 2015

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the pertod 7 October 2013 to 4 March 2015

D Estimated Outcome Statement as at 4 March 2015

E Addmonal information 1n relation to Admiristrator's fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator's Progress Report

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

21

31

Statutory information

David Emanuel Merton Mond FCA FCCA was appointed Administrator of the Company on
7 October 2013 The appointment of an Administrator was made by the sole director of the

company and sealed by the Court on the same date

This Admirustraiion s being handled by the Administrators practice Hodgsons at Nelson
House, Park Road, Timperley, WA14 5BZ The Adminisiration 1s registered in the High
Court Manchester District Regtstry, reference number 4050 of 2013

The trading and regstered office address of the Company 1s Nelson House, Park Road,
Timperiey, WA14 5BZ Registered Number 06290461

Administrator’s Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of

achieving one of the following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going concern

. achieving a better result for the Company’s credifors as & whole than would be likeiy
if the Company were wound up (without first baing in Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

The Admintstrator believes the purpose of the Administration 1s the pursuit of objective two
{second bullet point above), being that the Administration will achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being i Administration) The strategy for achieving this objective was to continue working
down the existing work-In-progress and more information can be found on this at Paragraph
32

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 5
September 2014 to 4 March 2015 as well as all preceding periods




Amsol Finance Limited - in Admintstration

Admintstrator’'s Progress Report

32

33

34

The Administrator made an apphication to Court for an extension to the period of the
Administration by 24 months The Admunistrator's mstructed Counsel, Mr Lewis Bretts of
18 St John Streets Chambers to prepare the skeleton argument and attend at Court to
obtain the Order for an Extension On 12 September 2014, the Judge granted an Order
extending the pertod of Administration by 24 months to & October 2016

The Administrator has continued to work down the existing work-in-progress using the
Administrators own staff at Hodgsons, i order to save on costs As shown in the
Administrator's Trading Account at Appendix A, since the last progress repon, turnover of
£12,622 97 has been achieved The other associated costs of completing the work-in-
progress Is outlined in the Trading Account attached 1o this report There 15 presently a
trading surplus of £15,205 47 The Administrator has renewed the Ministry of Justice

hicense for a further year and will continue to complete the existing work-in-progress

The Adrministrator 1s currently deaiing with 324 live PPl rmis-selling claims ("PPI"}, although

108 of these have been finalised and the Administrator 1s chasing invoices that have been

1ssued Of the remaining 216 live PPI claims, there are 77 cases with the Financial

Ombudsman Service ("FOS") and/or Financial Services Compensation Scheme The

Adrministrator will continue to process all ive PP| claims until an cutcome has been

reached in all matters and this 1s expected to take at least 18 months, given the delays ‘
presently being experienced with FOS A further update will be prowvided in the next six

monthlty progress report




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

35

36

41

The Trade Debtors at Appendix A relate to the pre-appointment invoices which had been
raised for work carnied out in collecting PPI mis-selling compensation for ciients The
Adminusirator and his staff have had sole conduct of chasing these debtors, rather than the
post-appointment invoices where the Arch Hall staff had initally been responsible for
chasing payment All outstanding invoices are now being pursued by the Administrator’s
own staff £23,110 88 has been collected in trade debtors to date {with £1,101 85 being
collected during the period of this report) and the pursuit of the remaining debtors 1s
continuing The Admmistrator has written to all debtors on three separate occasions, plus a
J H Lyons Sohcitor Office letter has been sent to all debtors who have falled to respond
Where debtors have failled to respond and the individual debt owed 1s less than £100, the
Adminustrator has wnitten off this debt as it 15 not commercially viable to pursue it In the
case of 13 debtors where the individual debt 1s in excess of £750 (whose debts total
£21,807 83) and no response has been received, statutory demands were 1ssued One
debtor based In Scotland who owed £5,796 41 has now been made the subject of a
sequestration order With regards to these remaining 12 debtors, the Administrator has
taken the decision that it 1s not economically viable to pursue these debts as the costs of
petitioning for an individual's bankruptcy 1s on average approximately £2,000 and the debts
are all below this figure, other than one at £2,138 23 Without knowing the assst position of
any of these debtors, the Administrator believes this 1s the only option available There
were 17 such debtors where the individual debt 1s between £100 and £750 and the
Administrator has 1ssued money claims against these individuals The Administrator has
received payment from five of these debtors and 1s enforcing Judgements against the
remaining debtors There have been 8 additional debtors since the 1ssue of the last report
whose debts total £3,852 38 and the Administrator 1s attempting to recover payment from
these individuals A further update will be provided in the next six monthly report

As disclosed previously, In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13),

the following assets were sold to a director of the Company

R st SR it N ] T s

16 Octoper 2013 Printer & 7 Monitors £1,175 00 plus VAT Christopher Holmes Director

As outiined 1n the Administrator's Proposals at Paragraph 3 2, this transaction took place

post appointment and further details can be found in the Proposal

Assets still to be realised

The work-1n progress and ongoing PP claims will continue to be completed by the
Administrator's staff at Hodgsons to reduce the costs to the Administration estate
Furthermore, the Administrator will continue to chase the outstanding debtors as outhned

in Paragraph 3 5




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Admimistrator’s Progress Report

61

71

72

42

21

52

The Admuntstrator 1s still making enguiries i respect of Other Debiors totalling £74,186 00
This ts In respect of two payments made just prior to the Company entering into
Administration and the Administrator has instructed J H Lyons Solicitors Office A claim
has been 1ssued against one of the debtors for £50,000 and a repayment plan 1s being

agreed with the other debtor for the balance

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Direciors Disqualification Act 1986 the Administrator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the sole director of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, the Adminisirator i1s

not able to disclose the contents of same

As reported In the previous progress reports, the Administrator 1ssued a Section 236
application against the Company's former solicitors, Abacus Solicifors and was
successfully awarded costs of £4,726 12 after it was established that the alleged
information that Mr Underhill of Abacus Solicitors purported to have never existed in the

first place
Pre-administration Costs

On 16 Dacember 2013 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were

approved and these costs have now been drawn in full

Hodgsons Iniial Advice, Meetings and Appomtment Docs | £4,255 plus VAT
J H Lyons Sclicitor Legal costs relating to appomtment £2,500 plus VAT
Lous Doyle Legal costs relating to appointment £5,000 plus VAT

Administrator's Remunetration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters

arising In the Administration

The standard time costs for the period from § September 2014 to 4 March 2015 are

£21,146 00 Ths represents 75 00 hours at an average standard rate of £281 95 per hour
Attached at Appendix B 15 a Time Anaiysis which provides details of the activity ime incurred
by staff grade during this period in respect of the standard charge-out rate fixed by reference
to time properly spent in managing the Administration




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Admienistrator’s Progress Report

73

74

75

76

Since the Admunistrator's appomntment on 7 October 2013 to 4 March 2015, the cumulative
time costs are £110,387 50 This represents 353 50 hours at an average standard rate of
£312 27 per hour Attached at Appendix C s a Cumulative Time Analysis which provides

detalls of the activity ttime incurred by staff grade during this appointment

To date £26,500 plus VAT has been drawn on account of Administrator's fees (of which
£9,000 pius VAT has been drawn duning the penod of this report) In addition to the approved
pre-Administration fees outiined at Paragraph € 1 Disbursements of £1,752 50 have been
drawn fo date as outiined on the Receipts & Payments Account at Appendix A in addition to

the approved pre-Administration costs outlined at Paragraph 6 1

The work carried out by the Administrator and his staff has been categorised into the foliowing

task headings and sub categories

« Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case file and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting, tax matters and all other statutory
requirements

+ Trading includes the ongoing frading of the Company during the Administration,
tncluding sending out the PPI claims packs to the prospective clients

« Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions which includes performing a review of the bank statements
and accounting records and also reporting on the conduct of the sole director,

« Correspondence includes all correspondence between the Administrator and his
staff between all interest parties, including creditors and debtors

« Reahsation of assets includes coliection of all debts

+ Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, credifor communications, dealing with
all creditor claims 1nciuding their adjudication

» Meeting of creditors includes preparing the necessary paperwork for the first
meeting of creditors held on the 16 December 2013, including preparing the
Proposals and alsc dealing with all proxies in advanced of that meeting Furthermore,

it includes the preparation with drafting the progress report to creditors

A copy of 'A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’' Fees’ (for cases post November 2011) 1s

avallable on reguest or can be downloaded from www hodgsons co uk on the ‘Free Guides’

page

Attached at Appendix E 15 additional information in relation to tmis firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of Hodgsons current charge-out rates by

staff grade and considerations in respect of any up-ift attnbutable




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admimstrafion

Adminstrator’s Progress Report

77

81

92

93

94

Since the 5 September 2014, Category 2 disbursements have baan charged as outlined in

Appendix E

Administrator's Expenses

Tppl

J H Lyons 12,500 plus
Solicitors debtor collection and vabdity of VAT 000 12,500 plus VAT
appointment
Robson Kay& | \aluation of company's assets 500 plus VAT | 500 plus VAT | 000
Legal costs retating to debtor
Louss Doyle collection and creditar 17,300 plus 1 4 6 17,500 plus VAT
Barnster VAT
correspondence
Statutory advertising bonding, court
gther Statutory fee, mail redirection, company 684 50 684 50 000
0sis
searches
Balfour & lssuing sequestration proceedings 1,286 72 plus
Manson LLP agamst Scottish debtor VAT 128672 000
Dealing with the extension
Mr Lewis Bretts application 350 pius VAT 350 plus VAT 000
Clarke Wilmott Advice surrounding the 3,126 36 plus 3,126 36 plus 000
LLP Adrministration VAT VAT

The following ex

m——

Legal costs relating to advice on

penses have been incurred since the appointment

Estimated outcome for creditors

An Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 4 March 2015 1s atfached at Appendix D

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below

Employee claims (Total

unknown

number of claims = unknown)

Department for Business

unknown

innovation & Skilis (BIS)

11,828 00

unknown

G 00

000

No dividend has been paid to preferential creditors to date




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Admunestrator’s Progress Report

g5

86

97

98

29

10

10 1

102

11

Unsecured Creditors

Claims totalling £638,389 78 have been recewved from 12 creditors  The Adminisirator has yet
to recetve claims from 6 creditors whose claims total £18,396 38 as per the Company's

statement of affairs

The Administrator has requested the final claim from the Redundancy Payments Office, if
applicabie, but they have still yet to provide their claim in this matter A further update will be

provided to creditors in the next report 1ssued

Antag Hoiding Limited submitted an unsecured clam of £279,646 77 for voting purposes at
the first meeting of creditors However, this claim has been rejected by the Administrator as
Antag Holding Limited 1s not a creditor of the Company

Furthermore, the Administrator received information following his appointment that Mr Stuart
Solomons had paid off the debt owed to one creditor and has yet to submit a claim totaliing
£9,500 In addition, Mr Mike Seward paid off debts owed to two creditors and has yet to
submit a claim totaling £289 38 The Admin:strator has not as yet seen any formal

assignment of these debts to the respective indwiduals

It 1s unknown at this stage whether there will be any dividend payable to any class of creditor
The Administrator will continue to work down the work-in-progress and i 1s unknown whether
these clams will be successful, however, at Appendix D an Estimated Outcome Statement s

provided

Ending the Administration
The Administration has been extended until 6 October 2016

The Adminstrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 fo
the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appeintment as Administrator ceasing te have

effect

Creditors’ nights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrator provide further information about hts remuneration or expenses {other than

pre-administration cosis) which have been itemised in this progress report



Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator's Progress Report

112

12

121

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
appiication to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses ncurred by the Administrator, a@s set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

The Administrator 18 required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier If the Administration has been finailsed or he

wishes to extend it

For and on behalf of Amsol Finance Limited (in Adnuristration)

David Emanuel Merton Mond FCA FCCA
Administrator

18 March 2015




Amsol Finance Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Trading Account

Appendix A

Statement
of Affars

From 05/09/2014
To 04/03/2015

From 07/10/2013
To 04/03/2015

Page 1 of Z

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales

COST OF SALES

Staff Costs

TRADING EXPENSES

Debt Collection Expenses
Solicitors Costs Re Debtors
Postage

Enguiry Agents

Scanner

Motor Expenses

Stationery and Printing

PPI Software

Referral Fees

Sundry Expenses

Bank Charges and Interest
Ministry of Justice Annuai Fee

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

12,622 97

12,622 97

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
1,055 00
NIL
NIL
NIL
600 00
434 40
NIL
NIL
NiL

(2,089 40)

10,5633.57

57,888 48

57,888 48

20,360 72

(20,360 72)

4,835 39
188 72
2,01300
2,080 00
324 17
165 24
272 96
1,850 00
7,850 71
365 00
960 37
1,336 73

(22,322 29)

15,205.47

18 March 2015 09 44



Amsol Finance Limited

(in Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/09/2014 From 07/10/2013
of Affairs To 04/03/2015 To D4/03/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
94,702 00 Work 1n Progress NIL NIL
48,004 00 Trade Debtors not subj to Fx Ch 1,101 85 23,110 88
74,186 00 Other Debtors NIL NIL
2,000 00 Office Equipment NIL 1,175 00
20,2598 00 Cash at Bank NIL 21,512 50
Interest Gross 3877 45 46
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 10,5633 57 15,205 47
Sundry Refunds 250 10 1,750 10
Contribution towards to Legal Costs 153 66 153 66
12,077 95 82,953 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Court Fee 835 00 940 00
Company Searches NIL 300
Specific Bond 23300 466 00
Pre Admin Administrators Fees NIL 4,255 00
Administrator Fees 9,000 00 26,500 00
Agents Costs NIL 500 00
Solicitors Charges 476308 4,763 08
Pre Admin Counsels Fees NIL 5,000 00
Pre Admin Soiicitors Fees NIL 2,500 00
Mall Redirect NIL 185 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 148 50
{14,831 08) (45,270 58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(11,828 00) Wages Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(598,147 54) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(44,921 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(18,920 00) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{434,565.54) (2,753 13) 17,682 49
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 13,639 76
VAT Receivable 2,097 60
General Bank C/A 2,654 45
VAT Payable (709 32)
17,682 49

Page 2 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 201210

18 March 2015 09 44

David EM Mond FCA, FCCA

A e



56 182 009%L'ke T Jo0SL T T T [0L ors 09 6¢ 065 [BloL

000 o0 o 00 g 000 000 000 000 1280 Buipeay
000 goo 0Q0 000 000 000 00 0 uoISSNISI] 924
00 05t 000 | 0z:0 [ 4¢ 000 000 000 By
000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 aalliunuo] uonepinbi
€5 01 a0 09z'a 09 92 000 000 08 ¢z 08 g uenRANI0Y 10930
vE 96€ 00 S29'} oL¥ 000 050 oLz 05 | 5]a55Y J0 djeg
000 ao 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 $8.NS0|D
9r 9.2 05 p8°C OF O 000 000 0.6 090 sialew jeba
€2 9€2 05 ZeL'g 0582 0s €2 000 00s 000 swieo saafojduwy s sabepy
000 dog 000 000 000 000 000 el |
Gz oyl 05 85 o g or 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 saLBNY S10PP3ID
000 0009 000 looo 000 000 000 sioppald jo Bunzap
000 Q00 Qao 000 000 000 000 s1021Q jo Bunasiy
000 000 000 000 000 000 06 0 SIallew BaueINsu|
00 §2€ 05 Z6g't 08¢ " |ooo 06 b 000 000 UOHBASIUILIPY [213U35)
000 04 o a6 0 . Jooo 000 000 000 SUCISUBY
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 uonebnsanu|
000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 0o 0 SpUSPIAI]
000 Q0o 0040 009 000 000 000 asUapUdsaLoD
000 00 0 000 " ooo 000 a0 0 00 0 LYA
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Aiojnielg
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 Aueduwio) - xay
000 000 00:0 _Iooo 000 000 000 Buipes ),

3 3151500 “SIH AL [sINjeuL (SIHy suwiL (sigy e (sIgyemiL
ANIVA AWROH, — -
VLol 44V1S 1HOddNS | STYNOISSIJ0ud NIOVNVI NINLEYd NOILDNN4 MHOM
AOVHIAAY . CEE __| ®INviSISSV HOIN3S HIHLO 40 NOULVOIHISEY1D

¥10Z Y3iel ¥ 0} ¢10¢ 13quueldag 5 pouad ay) 104
Kielling jno-abiely ) PIEPUE]S PUE o] s,JoJe)siuilupy

f xipuaddy Uonensiinpy Ut - pajiiry aaueul] |osuly - 0p0zZ




1z2kE 05-2BEI0V) 7. [0G:€58 - |OE L 0z 0Z 08 06 0Z 59 G
00 0 200 Q00 00 0 000 00 0 000 Jea0) Buipeay
00 0 000 - 00 0- 000 000 000 600 UoISSNASIQ 834
00 051 00 0" 0z 0 0Z 0 00 0 000 000 Bt
000 ] 000 00 0 000 000 000 aa)jiuwoy uoyepinbiy
£5 01¢ 00 092'8 09 92 Jooo 000 08 22 08¢ uoIpa|oD 10jgag
v 96€ 004Gzt - @_‘.mm 00 0 050 0Lz 05 ¢ 51355 J0 3[BS
000 000 ao - -jo0 0 000 000 000 $2uNS01D
€1 LiE 05-21E'G i vt 000 000 0L8 oF ¥ s19ep |eban)
L¥ 9E2 0g £88'9 00 6¢ 0s €2 000 056 000 sunep seadoldw3 / sabeps
00 6.2 00 59t 09g 000 000 090 000 [2AB1L
81 0G¥ NOE59'L 00 21 09 ¢ aoo 06 € 05 6 sauanp) sioppaId
19 €£2¢ 00 56§ 0L 6E 000 000 0z 62 059 stopar) jo Bunasp
000Q Q00 000 Jooo 000 000 000 §101221 Jo Bunaswy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 s18jjel souensu
9 +82 00 68£'8Z 08 86 o1 2 08 81 05 I ¥ ! UGN BISILILIPY [2IBUBE)
00 052 0052}, 10s0 050 000 000 000 suoisuad
09 92 00 006'6 08 8¢ 000 000 089 00El uoneBnsaau
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 SpuapIAg
52 /B 0980} Ol i2- 00 4 | 091 or 6 20uBpuUOdsa1I0D
00 5.2 0g z6e < lovi - 000 00 0 ot 000 LA
£L061 00 §201 0pLE 40% 12 060 08 vl 000 Aioiniels
00542 0% Z6} 040 000 00 0 0L0 000 Auedwog - xe )
08 208 LA R [ S 000 000 0% 98 0L¥ Guipel |

{3 “FIsSed™ | (slpFaunL" |  (SH) 8l {saHy sun] (SiHy s L {SIg) e
3NIWA AT - - -
NOH YLOL 44V1S 140ddNS | STVYNOISSIH0ud NISVNVI NANLE Y NOILONAND MHOM
FOVHIAY B T 2 LNVISISSY HOINAS HAHLO 40 NOILYDIISSY1D

¥102 Y21l ¥ O £10Z 480300 Z porad ot} 164
KEllng jno-abieyn piepuejg pue alli] aAije[nuny s,101EISININMPY
0 xipuaddy UG ENSIPY Ul - pajitir] 90ueUi] [0Sy - 07022




Appendix D

Estimatédi®ifcome!Statementas:ateiMarchi201 5% Wil B &5 hnd
Anticipated
Per R&P Additional Total
Realisations
£

Work In Progress/Trading Surplus 15,205 47 30,000 00 45205 47
Trade Debtors — Post Administration 23,110 88 7,500 00 3061088
Other Debtors - 74,186 00 74,186 00
Office Equipment 1,175 00 - 1,175 00
Cash at Bank 21,512 50 - 21,512 50
Interest Gross (est) 45 48 500 50 46
Contribution towards Legal Costs 153 66 -
Sundry Refunds 1,829 32 - 1.929 32

63,132 29 111,691 00 174,669 63
Less
Pre-Administration Costs 11,755 00 - 11,755 00
Administrator's Remuneration {(est) 26,500 00 100,000 00 126,500 00
Legal Costs - 30,000 00 30,000 00
Other Associated Costs (est) 7,015 58 2,500 00 95515 58

45,270 58 132,500 00 177,770 58
Surpius/Deficit for preferential creditors - 3,100 95

Preferenttal creditors 11,828 00




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

Appendix E

Additional Information 11 Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of
insolvency Practice 9§

11

12

Policy

Detailed below s this firm's policy In relabon fo

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant  The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect
of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being reallsed and/or claims agreed Time
spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience

ievel

On this case the Administrator has used the services of the following sub-contractors, which

has now stopped

1.2 P et e P
Fi e g
i ;‘“-’.J'ﬁgﬁt P

Dealing with PPl mis-selitng | Arch Hall Employees’ salanes to be pad £20 360 72
claims Limited for duration of work

plus 22 5% of all fees generated

£4,835 38

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Administrator has used the professional advisors Iisted below The
Administrator has also indicated alongside, the basts of Hodgsons fee arrangement with them,

which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

L)Namezofﬂ'Préfessto?:yal¥Adwsor‘ “ :: ) - :Bas'lg:of«FaexAl:rar;deme;ltﬁ 3 ?\ - .;: ,
JH Lyons Solicitor (fegal advice) Hourly rate plus disbursements
Robson Kay & Co (valuation and disposal advice) £500 plus VAT fixed fee
Lows Doyle Barnster (legal advice) Hourly rate plus disbursements




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admintstration

Administrator’s Progress Report

73

The Administrators choice was based on his perception of therr experience and ability to

perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basts of our

fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprnse of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors ~ These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the

appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

The foliowing Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date

Business Mileage

Nelson House to Manchester County Court — 14 8 miles @ 45p per mile - £6 66

Nelson House to Metropoiitan House x 2 — 11 2 miles @ 45p per mile - £5 04 (x 2)




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admmistration

Administrator’'s Progress Report

2 Hodgsons Charge-out Base Rates and Disbursements

The table detalled below sets out the hourly charge-out rates used by Hodgsons for charging

partners and staff time

Job Title Hourly Rates £

As from 1.5.13 As from 1.5.14
Partners 550 - 650 625 - 700
Managers 275 - 350 275 - 350
Sentor Clerks 200 - 250 275 - 325
Junior Clerks 135 - 200 150 - 200
Secretaries - -

Please note that Hodgsons charges Its time in minimum units of six minutes. It should be
noted that the above rates may Iincrease from time to time over the period of the
administration of an insolvency case If this happens, Hodgsons will provide relevant
information about the charge out rates in the next available report to creditors in accordance
with the prowisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The charge-out base rates
increased on 1 May 2014 to the above rates and are applicable for all time incurred on cases

since 1 May 2014

The above base rates are indicative and refer to what Hodgsons may apply on insolvency
cases These base rates are subject to an uplift factor of between 0.10 and 6 by reference to
the skill and knowledge required for the work, the senionty of the persons necessarily
engaged upon It, the time occupied and the degree of the responsibility involved  Other
factors that may be taken into consideration will be the complexity of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptionat kind or degree that may be required, and the value and nature
of the assets involved.

The followng Category 2 disbursements may be charged. -

Type Rate

£
Printing 0 15 per sheet
Photocopying 0 15 per sheet
Colour Photocopying 2 50 per sheet
Fax 0 40 per sheet
Internal Storage - Standard Box 3.90 per quarter
Internal Room Hire 60.00
Business Mileage 45p per mile

A Creditors Guide to Office Holder Fees can be found oniine at www hodgsons co uk,

hardcopies are available free of charge upon request
Updated May 2014




